A Bill for an Act Relating to the Hawaii Business Corporation Act.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 415-14, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"\$415-14 Service of process on corporation. Service of any notice or process authorized by law issued against any corporation, whether domestic or foreign, by any court, judicial or administrative officer, or board, may be made in the manner provided by law upon any registered agent, officer, or director of the corporation who is found within the jurisdiction of the court, officer, or board; or if any registered agent, officer, or director cannot be found, upon the manager or superintendent of the corporation or any person who is found in charge of the property, business or office of the corporation within the invited interest.

property, business, or office of the corporation within the jurisdiction.

If no officer, director, manager, superintendent, or other person in charge of the property, business, or office of the corporation can be found within the State, and in case the corporation, if a foreign corporation, has not filed with the director pursuant to sections 415-113 and 415-114, the name of a person upon whom legal notice and process from the courts of the State may be served, and likewise if the person so named is not found within the State, service may be made upon the corporation by [delivering to the director, or in the director's absence, to the deputy director, a copy of the notice or process, certified to be such under the seal of any court of record, or by the chairman, or president of the board, or by the officer issuing the same. The director or deputy director so served shall notify the defendant corporation of the service, as soon as practicable but not more than thirty days after receipt of the notice or process, by certified mail at the corporation's address as last recorded in the business registration division. The filing shall constitute service upon the corporation forty-five days after the filing, and shall authorize the court, board, or officer to proceed in all respects as in the case of service personally made upon an individual.

The director shall keep a record of all processes, notices, and demands served upon the director under this section, and shall record therein the time of the service and the action with reference thereto.] registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the secretary of the corporation at its principal office. Service using registered or certified mail is perfected at the earliest of:

(1) The date the corporation receives the mail;

(2) The date shown on the return receipt, if signed on behalf of the corporation; or

(3) Five days after its deposit in the United States mail, as evidenced by

the postmark, if mailed postpaid and correctly addressed.

Nothing contained herein shall limit or affect the right to serve any process, notice, or demand required or permitted by law to be served upon a corporation in any other manner permitted by law."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 10, 1992.)